

FILED

June 2, 2022
08:00:00 AM

CASE NUMBER: S-22-0049

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WYOMING

DANIEL IVAN VILLAFANA,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 THE STATE OF WYOMING,)
)
 Appellee.)

No. S-22-0049

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Bridget Hill #6-3616
Wyoming Attorney General

Jenny L. Craig #6-3944
Deputy Attorney General

Joshua C. Eames #7-5166
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Kristen R. Jones #7-5203
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002
(307) 777-7977

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Nature of the Case	3
II. Facts Relevant to the Issues Presented for Review	4
III. Relevant Procedural History.....	6
A. Charges and Pleas.....	6
B. Presentence Reports	6
C. Sentencing	7
IV. Rulings Presented for Review	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to admit testimony that the victim’s family condoned Villafana’s sexual abuse.	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion by refusing to admit irrelevant, cumulative evidence.....	14
1. The proffered testimony was irrelevant and constituted inappropriate victim blaming.....	15
2. The proffered testimony was cumulative and unnecessary to the court’s sentencing decision.	17
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion by sentencing Villafana to prison rather than probation.....	20
A. Standard of Review	20
B. The district court considered probation, as required.....	20

C. The district court appropriately considered aggravating and mitigating evidence regarding Villafana and his crimes.....	20
III. Villafana’s sentences are not cruel or unusual.	24
A. Standard of Review	24
B. Villafana’s sentences are not excessive or disproportionate to his crimes.	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING.....	29

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Barrett v. State</i> , 2022 WY 64, — P.3d — (Wyo. 2022)	14
<i>Barrowes v. State</i> , 2019 WY 8, 432 P.3d 1261 (Wyo. 2019)	20
<i>Buckles v. State</i> , 500 P.2d 518 (Wyo. 1972).....	17
<i>Buszkewicz v. State</i> , 2018 WY 100, 424 P.3d 1272 (Wyo. 2018)	15, 16
<i>Butler v. State</i> , 2015 WY 119, 358 P.3d 1259 (Wyo. 2015)	3, 20, 21
<i>Chapman v. State</i> , 2015 WY 15, 342 P.3d 388 (Wyo. 2015)	25, 26
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 2020 WY 122, 472 P.3d 1030 (Wyo. 2020)	20
<i>Eaton v. State</i> , 2008 WY 97, 192 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2008)	15, 16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	25
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	21
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 2019 WY 45, 439 P.3d 753 (Wyo. 2019)	14
<i>Newnham v. State</i> , 2021 WY 54, 484 P.3d 1275 (Wyo. 2021)	14, 27
<i>Nicodemus v. State</i> , 2017 WY 34, 392 P.3d 408 (Wyo. 2017)	3, 21, 22

Cases	Page No.
<i>Noel v. State</i> , 2014 WY 30, 319 P.3d 134 (Wyo. 2014)	passim
<i>Norgaard v. State</i> , 2014 WY 157, 339 P.3d 267 (Wyo. 2014)	3, 24, 25
<i>Oakley v. State</i> , 715 P.2d 1374 (Wyo. 1986)	25
<i>Price v. State</i> , 716 P.2d 324 (Wyo. 1986)	1
<i>Sam v. State</i> , 2019 WY 104, 450 P.3d 217 (Wyo. 2019)	15
<i>Sen v. State</i> , 2017 WY 30, 390 P.3d 769 (Wyo. 2017)	20
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	25, 27
 Statutes	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-315	6
 Rules	
Wyo. R. App. P. 2.01	1
W.R.Cr.P. 32	15
W.R.Cr.P. 35	24
Wyo. R. Evid. 403	17
Wyo. R. Evid. 1101	14, 17
 Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	21, 24
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 14	24
Wyo. Const. art. 1, § 15	22

Other Authorities

Page No.

Wyo. Const. art. 5, § 2..... 1
